more in line with the market capitalization of the prior year.

Draft Annual Financial Report of the Dada Group at 31 December 20163

149

In light of these considerations, and consistent with the conclusions reached in prior years, it
should be duly noted that the share price does not give a true picture given the specific nature of
the Dada Group's business, and as it does not fully reflect the business and financial forecasts set
in the 2017-2021 five-year plan, since these forecasts have not been disclosed to the market,
therefore not considered by the market in the determination of share prices.

These considerations can confirm and support the assessments made regarding the impairment
tests above, and basically confirm the forecasts made by the OIV on analysis to be made in the
event of a negative difference between equity and market capitalization.

g) CGU sensitivity analysis
Below are the key sensitivity results from the impairment test with respect to the WACC and g

rate. Sensitivity was used in the evaluation of the three CGUs of the Dada Group, performed with
the infinite terminal value and using the rates above:

- D&H EU CGU

Sensitivity Analysis – Value in use

Wacc

6.1% 6.6% 7.1% 7.6% 8.1%

g
(g

ro
w

th
 r

at
e)

 -1.0% 73,878 68,558 63,904 59,801 56,157

-0.5% 78,602  72,583 67,366 62,803 58,780

0.0% 84,100  77,218 71,316 66,201 61,727

0.5% 90,582  82,614 75,865 70,078 65,062

1.0% 98,337 88,975 81,161 74,544 68,868

- D&H UK CGU

Sensitivity Analysis – Value in use

Wacc

4.8% 5.3% 5.8% 6.3% 6.8%

g
(g

ro
w

th
 r

at
e)

 -1.0% 71,562 65,543 60,413 55,991 52,140

-0.5% 77,299  70,279 64,378 59,349 55,013

0.0% 84,230  75,907 69,025 63,239 58,309

0.5% 92,770  82,707 74,548 67,800 62,127

1.0% 103,554 91,086 81,220 73,220 66,603

Draft Annual Financial Report of the Dada Group at 31 December 20163

150

- SFERA CGU

Sensitivity Analysis – Value in use

Wacc

6.1% 6.6% 7.1% 7.6% 8.1%

g
(g

ro
w

th
 r

at
e)

 -1.0% 10,244 9,515 8,877 8,315 7,814

-0.5% 10,889  10,064 9,350 8,724 8,172

0.0% 11,639  10,697 9,888 9,188 8,574

0.5% 12,523  11,433 10,509 9,716 9,029

1.0% 13,581 12,300 11,231 10,326 9,548

For Sensitivity purposes, the Group determined the terminal value as a component of Value in

Use, starting from the average results from operations of the last three years of the plan, instead
of starting from those of the last year.

The findings show that: the value in use for the D&H EU CGU is €64.1 million and the Surplus
€48.3 million; the value in use for the D&H UK CGU is €59.0 million and the Surplus €17.9 million;
the value in use for the SFERA CGU is €9.5 million and the Surplus €6.3 million.

Including with this additional sensitivity analysis on 2016 impairment, there remains a positive

[…]

Intercompany financial liabilities   9,904   9,904   19,809

Intercompany financial liabilities - interest   8   8   16

Other payables   73   73

Total   15,771   9,912   -   -   -   25,683

The above maturity analysis presents financial and trade liabilities at year end, with

estimated payment timeframes.
The funding requirements and liquidity of Dada S.p.A. and the other Group companies are

monitored or managed centrally under the control of the Group Treasury, to ensure the
efficient and effective management of financial resources.

Dada S.p.A. Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2016

250

- Market risk
At present there is no exchange risk or price risk for Dada S.p.A. There is an interest rate

risk, as shown in the following table, which summarizes the impact on the income statement of
an increase or decrease in the key rate:

Shock

Key rates UP DOWN

Euribor   +1.00 % point   -1.00 % point

Interest rate sensitivity analysis  Key rate
Carrying amount

Income statement

Shock up Shock down

Dec.-16 Dec.-15 Dec.-
16

Dec.-
15

Dec.-
16

Dec.-
15

Bank account interest income Euribor 1M  1,709 1,138 17 0 -17 0

Intercompany financial assets from cash pooling Euribor 1M 33,876 30,814 339 308 -339 -308

Bank account overdrafts Euribor 1M  0 -790 0 -8 0 29

Financial liabilities, third parties Euribor 1M -4,500 -3,677 -40 -18 40 18

Intercompany financial liabilities from cash
pooling Euribor 1M -25,844 -19,809 -258 -198 258 198

Total   5,241 7,678 57  84  -58 -63

Interest-bearing assets include current accounts with major banks, restricted current

accounts, and the cash pooling current accounts at the one-month Euribor. Variable-rate
financial liabilities include current accounts payable with major banks, medium/long-term
loans, and cash pooling arrangements with Group companies that generate interest at the one-
month Euribor.

Dada S.p.A. Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2016

251

CERTIFICATION
of the Separate Financial Statements at 31 December 2016

(pursuant to art. 81‐ter of CONSOB Regulation no. 11971 of 14 May 1999